/AN Natividad Mepicar CENTER
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES
(MORE THAN $100,000)

This Agreement for Services (hereinafter “Agreement”) is made by and between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “the County”), on behalf of
Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and

operated by the County, and INTEGRATED ARCHIVE SYSTEMS, INC., (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR™.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree
as follows;

1.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages
CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrecs to perform, the services
described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of the Agreement. The services are generally
described as follows: providing hardware, software and related services for the NetApp data

storage system.

PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total
amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$574,250.13.

TERM OF AGREEMENT.

3.1. The term of this Agreement is from February 1, 2015 through January 31, 2018 unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or
effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing last and
CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement,

3.2. NMC reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or an extension of this Agreement, without
cause, with a thirty (30) day written notice, or with cause immediately.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated
herein by reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

5.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor’s agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required
under this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee
of NMC.

Page 1 of 10 TAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250,13




5.2.

5.3.

CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment,
instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its
obligations under this Agreement.

PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.1.

6.2.

06.3.

6.4.

6.5.

7.1.

7.2.

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereafter, may be adjusted
annually as provide in this paragraph. NMC does not guarantee any minimum or maximum
amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the County (NMC) and the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement, and then only in accordance with any applicable County policies.

Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but
in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth
the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized
basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. NMC
shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as NMC
approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount
certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

. TERMINATION.

During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by
giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30} days prior to
the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination,
In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced
in propottion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon
written notice to Contractor. “Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to
perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If

Page 2 of 10 TAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $374,250.13




7.3

NMC terminates this Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of
any consideration to Contractor, and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which
NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC shall be deducted from any sum due the
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

NMC’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state and
federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for NMC’s purchase of the indicated quantity of

“services, then NMC may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and the

obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such date
thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the partics enter
into a written amendment modifying this Agreement.

8. INDEMNIFICATION.

8.1 CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of Monterey

(hereinafter “County™), its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims, liability
and losses whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons,
court costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons,
firms or corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in
connection with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities,
and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or
death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performance of this
Agreement, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of County. “CONTRACTOR’s performance” includes CONTRACTOR’s
action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR’s officers, employees,
agents and subcontractors.

9. INSURANCE.

9.1

9.2

Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a “Certificate
of Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual
endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition,
the CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with
the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has
approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the
liability of the Contractor.

Qualifying Insurers: All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold
a current policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A-VII,
according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability
that is approved by NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Director.

Page 3 of 10 TAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount §574,250.13




9.3

9.4

Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor’s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial _general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage
of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement,
with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers” Compensation Insurance, If CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance
of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with
Employer’s Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident
and $1,000,000 each discase.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided,
(e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated
by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000
per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or
omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability
insurance is written on a “claims-made” basis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain
extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage™) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and
issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the
State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall
be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis,
such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three

Page 4 of 10 1AS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this
Agreement,

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty
days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended
non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional
insured with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work
under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each
subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above
requirements.

Commercial general liability and automeobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterey. its officers, agents. and employees as
Additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of the Contractor’s work, including
ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such insurance is
primary insurance to_any insurance or sel-insurance maintained by the County and
that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a
loss covered by the Contractor’s insurance, The required endorsement from for
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10
10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement from for
Automobile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of
insurance with NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR
has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new
or amended certificate of insurance within five (5) calendar days after any change is made in
any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file.
Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification
clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC,
annual certificates to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not
received by the expiration date, NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR
shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage
during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of
this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate the Agreement
immediately.

10. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.1 Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors
shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from NMC or prepared in
connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless NMC specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly

Page 5 of 10 TAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




11.

12.

transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor’s obligations under this Agreement.

10.2 NMC Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to
NMC any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform
services under this Agreement.

10.3 Maintenance of Records. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports
and records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related
to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records
for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any
litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is
pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records
until such action is resolved.

10.4 Access to and Audit of Records. NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all
records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors
related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section
8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the
parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of
NMC, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected
with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under
the Agrecement.

10.5 Royalties and Inventions. NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license
to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs,
writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar
nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish
any such material without the prior written approval of NMC.

NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious
creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical
condition, marital status, age (over 40}, or sexual orientation, either in Contractor’s employment
practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, full comply with all federal, state, and
local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or
exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed
to be prohibited discrimination.

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Apreement has
been or will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or
federal government in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the

Page 6 of 10 IAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




13.

14.

provisions of said contract, and said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as
though fully set forth herein. Upon request, NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to
Contractor, at no cost to Contractor.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under
this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent
CONTRACTOR and not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent
employment with NMC or particular County department or agency is intended in any manner, and
CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any
form of employee benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits,
workers’ compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state income
taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor’s performance of this Agreement. In
connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and the County of
Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of Contractor’s
failure to pay such taxes.

NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class,
postage per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor’s contract administrators at the addresses listed
below

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: CONTRACTOR:

Natividad medical Center Name: INTEGRATED ARCHIVE SYSTEMS, INC,
Attn; Contracts Division Attn; Kirsten Kennel

Natividad Medical Center Address: 1121 N. San Antonio Road, D-100

1441 Constitution Blvd City, State, Zip: Palo Alto, CA 94303

Salinas, CA. 93906 FAX: 650-390-9997

FAX: 831-757-2592 Email; kirstenk@iarchive.com

15. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

15.1 Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the professional services required to be rendered under this Agreement.

15.2 Amendment: This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in
writing signed by NMC and the Contractor.

Page 7 of 10 [AS Apreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




15.3 Waiver: Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this
Agreement.

15.4 Contractor: The term “Contractor” as used in this Agreement includes Contractor’s
officers, agents, and employees acting on Contractor’s behalf in the performance of this
Agreement.

15.5 Disputes: CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any
dispute.

15.6 Assignment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise
transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of
NMC. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the
prior written approval of NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR
shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

15.7 Successors and Assipns: This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
of NMC and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable,
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors,
permitted assigns, and heirs.

15.8 Compliance with Applicable Law: The parties shall comply with all applicable federal,
state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

15.9 Headings: The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms
of this Agreement.

15.10 Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement

15.11 Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of
the State of California.

15.12 Non-exclusive Agreement: This Agreement is non-exclusive and each of NMC and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserves the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services.

15.13 Construction of Agreement: NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully
participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction
to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in
the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement.

Page 8 of 10 TAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18
Total Amount $574,250,13




15.15 Integration: This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement
between NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations representations, or agreements, either
written or oral, between NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the Agreement.

15.16 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Page 9 of 10 IAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER CONTRACTOR

[ntegrasled Arehive Systems, Ino.

Kelly O’Keefe, M.D., PhD, FCAP, Interim CEQ Contractof’s Business Name*** (3e¢ instructions)
Signature of Chair, Pref gﬁt or Vice-President

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS Name and Tltle

By: @’&ﬂwww,ﬁwwmwmm Date: Ia"/ i7f/ | 4

Monterey County Deputy County Counsel

o o 308 | PD—

(Signature of Fecretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS Anpld Olﬁﬂﬂ/ cﬁj |
By: Date: / 5%// { 7// / Ef‘{

Monterey County Deputy Auditor/Controller

Date: . ** I ngtructions:

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures required).
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the :
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this ;
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures ;
required).
If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any ;
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Page 10 of|10 - IAS Agreement
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves
Term 02/01/14-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

INTEGRATED ARCHIVE SYSTEMS

Professional Services

Statement of Work
Jor:
Natividad Medical Center

1141 Constitution Blvd.
Salinas, CA 93906

Project NetApp Clustered ONTAP storage

Implementation

NMC Contact Mike Cross

530-300-8799

IAS/ICONTRACTOR Account Kirsten Kennel
Manager

Prepared by Professional Janice Slayton
Services

Revision 1.0

SOW # 2002

Last revised 1/5/2015

Page10of 15

IAS Exhibit A

NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs

Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $5674,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

The purpose of this Statement of Work (SOW) is to define the Integrated Archive
Systems, Inc. (CONTRACTOR) Professional Services to be performed for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC). Specifically, this SOW includes our proposed scope and
objectives, key assumptions, detfailed responsibilities with tasks and deliverables,
and completion criteria. CONTRACTOR developed this SOW based on our
understanding of NMC’s business and technical requirements.

The objective of this project is to provide NMC with CONTRACTOR Professional
Services consisting of;

Instail and configure (1) FAS8060HA with Clustered Data ONTAP
Provision NAS volumes / shares

Provision iSCSI / FCP LUNs

Configure Virtual Storage Console

Install redeployed disk shelves from FAS3140HA

Knowledge transfer during implementation

In the event additional services beyond the scope of this statement of work are
required, an addendum to this statement of work is required before the services are
performed. The addendum shall be mutually agreed upon by both parties and
attached to an Amendment to the Agreement which shall be signed by both parties
in order to be effective.

5.1 Storage and Storage Software Services

PHASE 1 — CDOT Storage Hardware and Storage Software Configuration

e Perform Clustered ONTAP design workshop prior to installation with NMC
and CONTRACTOR Technical Architect for up to half day / 4 hours, if needed

Page 2 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13



Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

NetApp FAS8060HA Hardware and Initial Configuration Services:

Verify data and ownership have been removed by NMC off redeployed
shelves from FAS3140HA retired system
Assist with de-installing (2) DS4243 600GB SAS and (1) DS4243 2TB SATA
shelves off of retired FAS3140HA system, if needed
CONTRACTOR will install {2) 1610 Cluster Interconnect switches
o Rack and cable switches
o Configure connectivity for interconnect
CONTRACTOR will install (2) 1610 Cluster Management switches
o Rack and cable switches
o Configure connectivity for management
CONTRACTOR will install NetApp FAS8060HA filer system running latest GA
version of 8.2.1 Clustered Data ONTAP
o Rack in NMC provided rack / cabinet, cable disk shelves and power on
FAS8060HA
o Verify instalfation of (8) 10GbE SFPs in onboard ports and UTA ports
from factory, or install if needed
o Verify installation and proper slot placement of (4) quad port SAS HBA
cards, 1 per controller from factory, or install if needed
o Verify installation and proper slot placement of (4) quad port FC target
HBA cards, 1 per controller from factory, or install if needed
o Verify installation and proper slot placement of (2) dual port 10GbE UTA
cards, 1 per controller from factory, or install if needed
o Verify installation and proper slot placement of (2) 2TB Flash Cache
cards, 1 per controller from factory, or install if needed
= Configure / enable for default seftings during initial install below
o Create cluster (2 node cluster), configure clustered ONTAP version 8.2.x
o Configure (4) DS2248 disk shelf with 24 x 1.2TB SAS disk drives and (2)
DS2246 with 12 x 200GB SSD on FAS8060HA
» Connect to each controller in one stack with multipath HA
configuration, per CDOT best practices
= Disk to controller assignment is TBD
= (Create 64bit root aggregate in 1+2 configuration for controller1 per
clustered ONTAP best practices and using RAID DP, and at least
1 hot spare
» Create Flash Pool aggregate for each controller per NMC
requirement in design session with 1 hot spare
o Configure (4) DS84243 disk shelf with 24 x 600GB SAS disk drives on
FAS8060HA (2 shelves redeployed from FAS3140HA and 2 shelves
existing but unused in box)
= Connect to each confroller in one stack with multipath HA
configuration, per CDOT best practices
n  Disk to controller assignment is TBD
= Create 64bit root aggregate in 1+2 configuration for controller2 per
clustered ONTAP best practices and using RAID DP, and at least
1 hot spare
o Configure (1) DS4243 disk shelves with 24 x 2TB drives redeployed from
FAS3140 onto FASS8060HA

Page 3 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13



Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

» Connect to each controller in a multipath HA configuration on its
own stack
o Assign shelf to one controller
o Configure additional aggregates as per NMC requirement determined
during design session
o Enable NFS, SnapRestore, Flexclone and any other appropriate licenses
on FAS8060HA
o Prepare networking on FAS8060HA and connect it to NMC’s corporate
network
= Configure up to (2) LIFs for 10GbE ports per node per NMC
requirement for NAS
= Exact network configuration is TBD
» Configure up to (2) LIFs for 10GbE ports per node per NMC
requirement for iSCSI
= Exact network configuration is TBD
= Create failover-groups for the 10GbE LIFS
» Configure Management interfaces
Assist with configuring FC ports on NetApp controllers for connection to
customer FC switch
Create (1) LIF per node for fibre channel connectivity
Create up to (2} SVM per node
Create up to (2) test volumes for NAS
Create up to (2) NAS shares for NFS and / or CIFS
Configure {1} FC test volume / LUN for VMware data storage and assist
with mounting to test host as noted below in VSC installation section
o Configure (1) iISCSI volume / LUN and assist with mounting to test host
o Demonstrate (1) vol move and LIF move to demonstrate HA functionality
o Enable autosupport
o CONTRACTOR will test controller cluster failover and give back via storage
failover commands
« CONTRACTOR will provide a knowledge transfer on basic functionality of all
items installed and configured above during implementation
» CONTRACTOR will gather system configuration information for
CONTRACTOR and NMC record

0]

O C O 00

VSC Configuration and Volume Provisioning
¢« CONTRACTOR will allocate storage from NetApp 2-Node Cluster SAS disk
o Create FC volume / LUN shares for datastores / VM quantities as
described below
= VMware NFS wvolume sizing to be provided by NMC and
CONTRACTOR technical architecture staff
o CONTRACTOR will install and configure Virtual Storage Console (VSC) on
(1) NMC provided vCenter server or provision using existing VSC instance
o Provision (1) FC volumes / LLUN for data store via Virtual Storage
Console
= Assist with mapping FC volume / LUN to existing / test ESX server
o CONTRACTOR will provide a knowledge transfer on basic functionality of all
items installed and configured above during implementation

Page 4 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13



Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

OnCommand Core Unified Manager Software Services - OPTIONAL:
¢« CONTRACTOR will install Unified Manager Core OVF into existing vSphere
environment, if desired
o License software, Unified Manager
o Import new FAS8060HA CDOT Cluster
o Assist with creating user and configuring notification settings
o CONTRACTOR will deploy Performance Manager OVF into existing vSphere
environment, if desired
o Add new FAS8060HA CDOT cluster as a data source
o Assist with creating a user and configuring notification settings
e CONTRACTOR will provide a transfer of information on basic functionality of
setup and configuration above during implementation

PHASE 2 — Production FAS3140HA to FAS8060HA Shelf redeployment
¢« NMC will migrate data from existing production FAS3140HA to new FAS8060HA
CDOT system
s Verify data and ownership have been removed by NMC off shelves being
redeployed from FAS3140HA former production system to FASS8060HA
« CONTRACTOR will assist with de-installing (2) DS4243 600GB SAS and (5)
DS4243 2TB SATA shelves off of FAS3140HA system, if needed
o CONTRACTOR will install redeployed SAS disk shelves and add on to
FASB060HA
o Rack and cable (2) DS4243 disk shelves to existing stack on FAS8060HA
» Hot add (2) DS4243 24 x 600GB SAS disk shelves onto existing
stack
= Controller assignment is TBD
o Verify disks are seen by NetApp controllers
o Add to existing aggregate, create new aggregate, add disks in as spares or
leave unassigned per NMC requirement
¢ CONTRACTOR will install redeployed SATA disk shelves and add on to

FAS8060HA
o Rack and cable (5) DS4243 SATA disk shelves to existing stack on
FASB8060HA

= Hot add (5) DS4243 24 x 2TB SATA disk shelves to existing stack
= Controller assignment is TBD
o Verify disks are seen by NetApp controllers
o Add to existing aggregate, create new aggregate, add disks in as spares or
leave unassigned per NMC requirement
e CONTRACTOR will provide a transfer of information on basic functionality of
setup and configuration above during implementation
« CONTRACTOR will gather new system configuration information for
CONTRACTOR and NMC record

5.2 Storage and Storage Software Services Setup Completion Criteria/Deliverables:

CONTRACTOR responsibility will be considered complete upon the following:

Page 5 of 156
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/118

Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

s FASB0B60HA Clustered ONTAP storage system has been installed and
configured as stated in section 5.1 above

» Disk shelves have been redeployed / installed as stated in section 5.1 above

5.3 NMC will provide the following unless stated otherwise:

+ NMC will be responsible for completing the Clustered ONTAP node
- worksheet prior to CONTRACTOR installation and configuration of NetApp
Clustered ONTAP systems under this SOW.

s NMC will be responsible for having all appropriate staff present at the
Clustered ONTAP Design session prior to the start of instaliation.

¢ NMC will be responsible for packing and transporting disk shelves to
FASB060HA location prior to CONTRACTOR re-installing it, if currently
housed in a different location or building.

» NMC is responsible for ensuring that data is removed, disk zero’'d and
controlier ownership is removed from DS4243 shelves being redeployed from
FAS3140HAs to new FAS8060 CDOT system prior to these services taking
place.

+ All redeployed disk shelves or disk shelves previously purchased not with
FAS8060HA system via CONTRACTOR must be in proper working order
prior to installation / redeployment. CONTRACTOR will not be responsible
for fixing or installing disk shelves that are not deemed to be functioning

properly.

s NMC will provide appropriate hardware with Gigabit or 10 Gigabit Ethernet
network connectivity.

»  NMC will be responsible for providing a technical systems administrator to
provide access to servers and storage, as well as a knowledgeable VMware
administrators to assist with facilitating services under this SOW.

o NMC will be responsible for having networking switches fully installed and
functional as well as performing any configurations needed on Network
switch for storage connectivity.

« NMC will be responsible for providing a Network Administrator to facilitate
network configuration related activities necessary during the services under
this SOW as well as adhering to iSCSI best practices for iSCS| connections
and assignment of network identity such as IP addresses.

+ NMC will be responsible for providing a Storage SAN Administrator to
facilitate FC switch configuration and FC zoning related activities necessary
during the services under this SOW.

Page 6 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

NMC will be responsible for migrating data from FAS3140HA to new
FAS8060HA as well as comparing and verifying data migrated is consistent
and the integrity of migrated data by some subset file comparison.

NMC is responsible for providing appropriate space (rack/floor) and power
requirements for any hardware required for this implementation. Note
FASB060HA requires 220v power, i.e. cannot run with standard 110v.

Because manufacturers state that more than one person is required to lift
their components, NMC must designate personnel to assist CONTRACTOR
with the lifting, positioning, and racking of equipment during implementation.
If no personnel is available, NMC must notify CONTRACTOR prior to the
start of the engagement. CONTRACTOR will then provide an additional
engineer on a temporary basis for these tasks, to be billed at, a mutually
agreed services rate.

NMC understands that due to incompatibilities between certain rack units and
hardware components, CONTRACTOR must be provided with the rack brand
and model to be used prior to the start of the engagement. Without this
information, the engagement could be subject to re-scheduling and out of
scope delays, if racking issues arise.

NMC will be responsible for ensuring that host name resolution exists within
the environment (i.e. DNS, Wins) and that TCP/IP protocol support is enabled
on all systems.

NMC will be responsible for having correct licensing required fo support all
aspects of this upgrade / installation.

NMC will be responsible for having support contracts in place for current
NetApp FAS8060HA storage system, FC switches, network switches,
VMware and any other hardware or software needed to facilitate the services
under this SOW.,

NMC will have a complete backup of all data located on all of the storage
devices and / or servers included in this scope of work prior to installation
services being performed by CONTRACTOR.

NMC will be responsible for installing patches, OS, VMwate ESX / vShpere,
VMs, applications on servers.

NMC will be responsible for providing and / or working with CONTRACTOR
technical architect to provide sizing of aggregates and volumes.

NMC shall accept and respond within 72 hours / 3 business days of receiving
the notice of completion sent by CONTRACTOR, if there are any issues or if
the NMC deems the project not complete in any way.

Page 7 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

It is requested that the customer make no major changes in their Information
Technology environment during the duration of this engagement.
CONTRACTOR will not be responsible for addressing issues that are the
result of changes made to the environment prior to the project having been
signed off as complete. ,

NMC will supply a technical IT person to assist with NetApp configuration
and backup reconfiguration.

NMC will designate a contact person or project manager (PM) who will serve
as the primary point of contact for CONTRACTOR for the duration of the
project(s) as set forth below.

CONTRACTOR will designate a contact person who will serve as the
primary point of contact to the NMC for the duration of the project(s) as set
forth below.

Any items submitted to NMC for feedback or acceptance will be dealt with in
a timely manner.

Unless specifically stated, pricing does not include any software or hardware
purchases. Any hardware or software purchases recommended by
CONTRACTOR would be addressed and priced separately.

All hardware/software ordered by NMC or other parties will be functional.
Knowledge transfer is delivered as part of the engagement and performed
throughout the installation and configuration. NMC must have all necessary
staff available for the knowledge transfer. Knowledge transfer must take
place on or before the professional services implementation concludes.

A pre-installation conference call will be held prior to CONTRACTOR coming
on-site, to verify all prerequisite activities have been completed by NMC and
to review the installation.

There are no pre-existing issues with current storage, backup, VMware, or
network infrastructure (hardware and software) prior to this install. If pre-
existing issues are identified, additional professional services resources
maybe required to address those issues and would not be included in the
scope of this engagement.

All service under this SOW will take place at location on page 1 during
normal business hours US Pacific time

Services under this SOW do not include documentation

Services under this SOW do not include ONTAP, controller swap upgrade or
data migration

Page 8 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13



Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

» Services do not include Installation / Configuration of Snap Tools Software or
OnCommand software (outside of Core Unified Manager, System Manager)

CONTRACTOR will mutually determine the project implementation schedule with
NMC. Based on the project milestones, the following conditions will apply:

¢ All work will be conducted Monday - Friday, between 09:00 and 18:00,
unless stated otherwise in this SOW or other arrangements are made and

mutually approved.

» The work schedule may or may not be based on consecutive workdays on-
site dependent on the project milestones.

All services to be provided must be completed within 90 days after the start date of
the engagement, unless both Integrated Archive Systems (CONTRACTOR} and
NMC mutually agree to an extension. The start date of the engagement will be
defined as the first day of actual services.

CONTRACTOR Services
{ Hardware / Software

Rate

Total

Implementation Services

Refer to Quote #
IASKK-NATIVIDAD
MEDICAL CENTER-014-
FAS8xxx PS 12-10-14
REV1

Refer to Quote #
IASKK-NATIVIDAD
MEDICAL CENTER-014-
FASBxxx PS 12-10-14 REV1

Hardware and Software

Refer to Quote #
IASKK-NATIVIDAD
MEDICAL CENTER-
015-FAS8060 12-10-14
REV1

Refer to Quote #
IASKK-NATIVIDAD
MEDICAL CENTER-015-
FAS8060 12-10-14 REV1

The costs for travel are already built into the professional fees as per the
quotations herein therefore no reimbursements will be billed.

TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT SHALL NOT EXCEED: $§___574,250.13

Page 9 of 15

IAS Exhibit A

NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs

Term 02/01/45-01/31/18
Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

8.1 NMC

8.11 Mike Cross
Telephone; 530-300-8799
E-mail: CrossM@natividad.com

8.2 CONTRACTOR

8.21 Kirsten Kennel — Account Manager
Telephone: 415-336-2714
E-mail: kirstenk@iarchive.com

8.22 Thaomas O'Brien — Technical Architect
Telephone:  408-307-9199
E-mail: thomaso@iarchive.com

8.23 Angelo Mortellaro — Technical Architect
Telephone:  650-245-6037
E-mail: AngeloM@iarchive.com

8.24 Janice Slayton — Director of Professicnal Services
Telephone: 408-800-9120

E-mail janicesfpiarchive.com
Page 16 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scops of Services/Payment Provisions

APPENDIX A: Bill of Materials

ITEM Qry DESCRIPTION
' FASS8060HA Active-Active

Controllers
Qty 4 DS2246 Shelves w/24x1.2TB, 10k SAS
Drives
Qty 2 DS2246 Shelves w/12x
200GB SSD
Premium Bundle Software
Hardware

1 1

2 2 FAS8060 High Availability System

3 1 Chassis,FAS8040/60/80 W/CNTRL
Slots, AC PS,-C

4 4 DSK SHLF,24x1.2TB,10K,6G,0P,-C

5 2 SSD SHLF,12x200GB,0P,-C

6 2 Flash Cache 2TB PCle Module 2,-C

7 8 Cable,SAS Cntir-Shelf/Shelf-
Shelf/HA,0.5m,-C

8 8 Cable,SAS Cntr-Shelf/Shelf-
Shelf/HA,2m,-C

9 10 Cable,Ethernet,0.5m R145 CAT6,-C

10 4 Cable,Ethernet,2m RJ45 CAT6,-C

11 4 Cable,Ethernet,5m R345 CAT6,-C

12 1 Cable,Ethernet,3m RJ45 CAT6,-C

13 4 Cable,Direct Attach CU SFP+ 10G,0.5M,-
C

14 8 Cable,Direct Attach CU SFP+ 10G,2M,-C

15 20 Cable,Cntlr-Shelf/Switch,2m,LC/LC,0p,-C

16 2 ADPT 4-Port FCP 8Gb Target Adapter
PCle,EN,-C

17 2 ADPT 2-Pt UTAZ,10GbE,16Gb FC
BareCage SFP+,-C

18 2 HBA SAS 4-Port Copper 3/6 Gb QSFP
PCle,EN,-C

19 8 SFP+ Optical 10Gb Shortwave, FAS80XD,-
C

20 7 Rackmount Kit,Swift,4-Post, Square-
Hole,-C

21 4 SFP+ Optical UTA,16Gb FC Shortwave,-C

22 1 12-Node Cluster Cable Labe] Kit,-C

23 1 Documents, 80xx,-C

24 2 ClusterNet Inter-connect,16Pt,10Gb,-C

25 2 : ClusterNet Inter-connect, 16Pt,1Gb,-C

26 20 Power Cable,In-Cabinet,C13-C14,-C
Software

Page 11 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18
Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

27

28
29
30

31

32

2

48

1152

SW-2,Premium BNDL,8060A,-C
Includes: CIFS, NFS, FCP, iSCSI,
FlexClone, SnapMirror, SnapRestore,
SnapManager Suite*, SnapVault, Single
Mailbox Recovery

*SnapManager Suite Includes:
SnapManager for Oracle, SnapManager
for SAP, SnapManager for VI, SnapDrive
for UNIX, SnapDrive for Windows,
SnapManager for Exchange,
SnapManager for SharePoint,
SnapManager for SQL, SnapManager for
Hyper-V

SW,NetApp OnCommand core
SW-2,Base,CL,Node

0S Enable,Per-0.1TB,ONTAP,Ultra-
Stor,0P,-C

OS Enable,Per-0.1TB,ONTAP, Perf-
Stor,0P,-C

Support

36 Months SupportEdge Premium 4hr
Onsite, w/o Install VA

Professional Services

Quoted Separately
Page 12 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svecs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

IRTEGRATED INTEGRATELD ARCHIVE SYSTEMS
i’;ﬁf}i 114 1121 N. San Antonio ftoad, D- 104, Palo Afto, TA 94303
s Tefeplione: 650-390-9995; Fax: SSO-390-89997: www.larchive,.cons
21 SYSTENS §48 45 & Wetinan-Dunsed Business Enterprias {WBE)
Praposal to; QUOTE 3 FRGS080 (24048 REV L
LOMPANYT: Hatividad Medical Cester 1A% REF:  HIRSTEN KENNEL
CONTACT: Michaal Cross EMATL:
PHONE: {831) 7754111 PHONE. 4153362714
Eall: CrossM@natividac } ENSINE REP: LOHI STERN
PHORE: 808284643
OatE: 1X/1njinid EaLe: forssanchiveom
QUOTE EXFIRES: 1120/ 201% TERM FAX: 415-466-3325
PARET NUNTER DESCRIFTIGN . r {RIT PAEC PRICE
FASROGUHA Achive-Active Couteoliers
iy 4 DSTEA5 Shabves wiZdx 1218, 10k SAS Drives
Ghy £ DE2245 Shetves wit2y 20068 550
Fremivw Busdle Softwave
Harddwara
H T FASHORLTS 8 3 - -
2 2 FREROROR-0T-RE FRESNEY High Avadabilily Bytens $ 2697500 § 3,550
-4 1 REIRPRE Chassls FASA0I0E0/50 WONTRL Slots AT P50 & - # .
4 4 OSIMEIEECEOPREG TISK, SHLF, 2951 3T, 40K 55, 08,-C 3 2503850 & 103,722.00
[ 3 ONEMGSLAITIAOP-REC B9 BHLK, LEADOGEEP,C 3 25TED § A5ARDDG
[ z KI9FEA-RE-C Flash Cachee 2TE PCie Moduls 2-C E £3,152.00 § 122,304.00
4 B XESEIRS Cable 585 Crale-ShellfShelt ShelifHA,05m, £ . § .
8 B HEER-FG-L Cabls 685 Crtlr-ShelffShalf-SheffiHa, 2m, € S g218 % FITSG
4 18 KeSa0-88-T b, Btharmel s Sm RIS CATE $ -~ % -
1B 4 NESSLRED Caibfs, Ethamet, 2m RIS CATH,C 3 S -
11 4 Mt Re- Cale Efsmat,Sm RISY CATE,-C § ~ 4 -
12 1 REHUSRET Covbin Ethenet 3m RI4E CATS,C 4 - % -
13 4 REEREB-05-F6-C CaldaZirect Attach C1F SFP3 10G,0.5M,0 $ gane & 000
14 & NEEs4R-2-RE-C Calde Divect- Attach 53 5FP4 106,89,0 % e § 640,60
45 20 HERERRGL Gl Datir-Shaifowitch, 2 OS50 $ ERL IS 1,843
16 1 KHIAENEST AL 4-Fort PLABGE Yorget Adupier FCla N0 $ 31008 § 639050
17 2 KENHA-PG-E ADPT 2Pt LIVAR, 10GE, 16Gh FC BareCage SFR9 L ¥ 151458 & 2,024.50
18 2 HDOEE-ENBEG HES 85 4t Copper 378 Gb QEFF Bl ERAC 3 SO0 § 182800
1% B XESUURREC SFP 4 Dptical 105k Shartwave, FASE0N0, < $ 56,75 % 4, 1344
i) 7 KEHAEA-RE-C ck K Swift, 4 Pat -k, -0 k3 553§ BE7E%
2 4 KESH2A-RE-C SFP 4 OpticalUTH166Y 7O Shabave G % 51275 % 269300
22 1 KIDASRELE 13-Hiada Duster Cable Labed K310 3 R -
23 1 BOC-8080-C Diotuments, B¢ E3 - 3 .
2 PR T 2 Cluctebet Inter-connact, 1604, 10Gh,-C + BO7ESY §F ADI5000
35 3 RSLAsC Chugrertich Tndsr-tnmnert, 16841 G, 10 3 1m0 & 2,060,810
25 M XP-RRET Pimrer Dable,En-Cablvet L4308 § - % -
Saftueave
2y T EERDBORON-PREMENDEC SR, Pranfen BEOLSISMAC Incudas: CIFS, HES, ﬂ:l‘i [t & R IR06T £ ZIRTELL0
e, Sraphlinor, Sosp s S o Suite®,
Srwpdanlt, Srohe Mallbe Racovery
*Enapiiansger Suite bnchicdes: SoapManager fr Orsele
Sompthbiangy for AR, SnanManeger for VI, Snaplvive for 00,
Sraplive for Wind i for B
for Shareluint, Snap gor for SQL, SoapNaragsr for Hypey
3 1 SVNOC-CORE 9, hetspp OnComymand corg $ - % -
] 1 SWRCLBASE S Bamn U Hode % - ¥ -
38 48 OS-OHTAP-CARIOP-C 5 Ervable, Bor- 18, ONTAR, Eitrs Ron 20,0 3 57525 & 176000
31 1352 OS-ONTAR-GAPZ-0P-C 03 Brwsble,Fer-0 178, ONTAR Perf-stonor-C % BLAE & T I6328
Sapport
a2 1 CE-O2NDINETALL-4HRYA 36 Manths SoppoiEdge Premiun dbr Dnsite, wis Tnstal VK § METALHE £ TS
Professinnol Servites
Quwled Sspaealely :
Bption 2 Sub-Tolat 4 UE0H79,05
125 Addditionnd Dissouwt & {380A%L063
Tk ¥ ABase
Sivippiug § LBTAY
Y Tption & Discorated Tolal " $ 149018542 '3 SERA50E3

Gitdoted

STANDARD TERRS AND CONDITIGNS:
1% Product Refums -
1.9 A approved 1880 Retugn Majaded Aoth ion JRAR} & sk be d perbi e rabun
12 Al returned products pwist be fackory sealed and retereed within 30 devs aftar reswiot uitess othenrise siabad,
13 Cancefied or retuynad. products are subfect & 2 255 restoding foe. ~

Page 13 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Sves
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

20
21
Bl

4%

o

Taxan ura shown

Shigsping zhwés an& spacinl mnw!tfng!m%ara&ub chigrgas ane not included onleny stated shivvs,

For Rl ity Ts Pust corow, firsk meived) Ordere rony b nozecarcelable and

pan-ruturnsble mlass muaily desmed defertim.

Frade-in Mllowancess ¥ the progosed pricing indudes discount slfowsrces for sauiproant 2o be traged -In, fn the svnnt the Custumer doas not aeticn the trade-in pquiprmuent par
the vetirn autharizabion fnstrockinns mi!&ﬁn QQM tﬁﬁihwk of th haw equsipamat. then 145 may invoice b Cusbomer far the incremente!t amont, unbess = writien
sxkension Jras bean approvad by #x auth i the And T8,

A sofwars sales are final.

Page 14 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svcs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18
Total Amount $574,250.13




Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

L INTEGRATED

DATE: 12)10/2014
QUOTE EXPIRES: 1/15/2015

STAKTARD TERMS ARD CONDITEONS:

PAKXEN X sptions quotsd ssparately

INTEGRATED ARCHIVE SYSTEMS

1121 N, San Antenis Road, D-100, Palo Alts, CA D4303

TEAM FAX!

4154564325
keansh

MEEH ‘YE Telephons: 850-399-009%: Fax: S50-390-9987; wenwedarchive.com
| SYSTEMS 155 fo 5 Wanan-Cremed Business Entarprise (#WEE]
IASKX-RATEVIRAD MEDICAL CERTER-0 16
QUOTE W1 Bl PY LEA- S BBV L
COMPANY: Nativided Medical Center IAS REF: KIRSTEMN KEHNEL
CONTACT: Michnel Cross EMAIL:
PHONE! ‘331) 7'!5—4111 PHONE: 4152363714
53 i b fyicdiid. INSIDE REf: USRI STENN
FHORE: 6505254603
EMALL: |

Brofessiomd Services
JAS-PS a5 besed Profensional Sarvicer dusing sormal business 5 16,000.60
howies For RetAoy FASEGDHA CORIT Implamentatinn snd disk
feply wi speced i B ¥ Ol st Witk
salos gate
[l Wt G traved o Selinng it tuernight shrvis)
Total ] 16, 00000

W Hraduck Retimg -

11 Ay sppsvied A5 Beturn Materal Authotization [RMAY # must by obtalued prior Yo return.

12 A% rm;xmé pmdmt& rmm b fuctary sealad and retused within 20 days sfter receipt unless othenise stated, ~,

13 i ey dijett o o 25% vesbacking fes,

% Skﬂwmn ichamw, uxes tvﬁ hoy ?axnb?e‘). &l paris! ponsuitinalintaration charges are not included wnlpss shated sbove,

a2 Feny i ik conn, ek sereedt Ovders rowy be noa-canceloble and
notrratariable tmiesa. ity Seamed deladive.

48 Trade-in Riowancess 57 the proposed pricng indudes t o e brpdedeim in the evant the Sustomnr does hot rebinm the trade-in egubpment par
the redurn suthoriation Jostosdions withio 30 dags af shipment uﬁhe s emmnb ii\m TAS sy !mm Eher Cuedenien For B incremental smmint, snks 8 weilen

has bean approved by s suth o of th
£ A sofiwave sales are finak

Page 15 of 15
IAS Exhibit A
NetApp Storage Hardware, Software and Svecs
Term 02/01/15-01/31/18

Total Amount $574,250.13




